
(assigned by OCD)

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places) 

(if applicable)

Name:  

nAPP2131540910

Caza Operating LLC 249099

Kevin Garrett 432-682-7424

kgarrett@cazapetro.com nAPP2131540910
200 N Lorraine St #1550, Midland, TX 79702

32.5659307 -103.4537253

Igloo 19 CTB Battery
11/10/2021

O 19 20S 35E Lea

150 150
150 150

Fire



The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury 

nAPP2131540910

The volume of fluids and the fire.

Steve Morris called Gilbert Cordero and emailed him.

Steve Morris Engineer
12/10/2021

steve.morris@morcorengineering.com 985-415-9729

Ramona Marcus 12/13/2021



This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date. 

  Each of the following items must be included in the report. 
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NAPP2131540910



Steve Morris Engineer
12/10/2021

steve.morris@morcorengineering.com 985-415-9729

NAPP2131540910

Ramona Marcus 12/13/2021



  Each of the following items must be included in the plan. 

  Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation. 

Steve Morris engineer
12/10/2021

steve.morris@morcorengineering.com 985-415-9729

NAPP2131540910

Ramona Marcus 12/13/2021



Each of the following items must be included in the closure report. 



  701 Tradewinds Blvd Suite C 

Midland, Texas  79706 

 www.ntglobal.com 
  

 

Creating a Better Environment 

For Oil & Gas Operations 

 
 
December 8, 2021 
 
Mr. Kevin Garrett 
200 N. Loraine  
Suite 1550 
Midland, TX 70701 
 
Re: Proposal – Igloo Facility At-Risk Remediation  
 Site Coordinates 32.556633, -103.499025 

Unit K, Section 19, Township 20S, Range 35E 
 Lea County, New Mexico 
 
Dear Mr.Garrett: 
 
NTG Environmental, LLC (NTG Environmental) is pleased to provide this proposal to conduct 
the Igloo Facility At-Risk Remediation, located in Lea County, New Mexico. 
 
Scope of Work 

• Site walk-through with Caza line locater representative and operator verifying the lines 
in area (1day) and protocol for remediation. 

• (See Table 1) For guidance on remediation. 

• Then proceed with remediating the impacted area approximately 3-4 days to complete.  

• The OCD will need 48-hour notice before confirmation sampling. NTG estimates 1 day 
of field screening and collecting samples.  

• Total of 5 days  
 

Remediation  

NTG Environmental proposes to remediate the spill area of the Igloo Facility. It is projected 
that an estimated 780 cubic yards of contaminated soil will be removed and hauled to the 
nearest disposal facility R360 – Halfway Site, or Lea Land – Lea County, New Mexico. Refer 
to Table 1. The site will be held to 600 mg/kg for chlorides, 10 mg/kg for benzene, 50 mg/kg 
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and 100 mg/kg (GRO + DRO + 
MRO) TPH.  The number of confirmation samples will be determined once the remediation is 
completed and is subject to change based on the final excavation dimensions. An estimated 
approximately 40-45 confirmation samples are to be collected every 200 sq ft per NMOCD 
guidelines.  

 
Sample Handling and Analysis 

All samples will be collected with and handled with nitrile gloved and placed directly into 
laboratory-provided sample containers, placed directly on ice, and transported to an accredited 
laboratory for chemical analysis.  

• Final Confirmation Samples Cost: ~ $5,040 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Samples will be analyzed for one or more of the following constituents of concern (COC): 

• Chloride 300.0 

• BTEX 8021M 

• TPH 8015M (GRO, DRO, MRO) 
 

All soil samples selected will be submitted to Eurofins Laboratories on a standard turnaround 
time.  A closure report will be prepared to detail the soil remediation activities based on the 
analytical data.  
 

Assumptions 

The project is estimated to be completed within five (5) days.  No allowance for mechanical 
breakdowns, malfunctioning equipment, or inclement weather delays is included in the cost 
estimate.  If such delays occur and the need for additional funding, NTG will request and 
provide the necessary documentation for the scope change. The laboratory fees, disposal, and 
contractor fees will be invoiced directly to Caza Operating.  
 
Estimated Costs 

All work will be performed on a time and material basis, not to exceed $12,300 without 
additional approval.  The cost estimate includes field supervision, mileage, equipment, hotel, 
data reduction, project management, and reporting.  

 
Closing 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact us at (432) 582-7193. 
 
Sincerely, 
NTG Environmental 
 
  
 
 
   
Conner Moehring 
Project Manager 
 
 



Figures







Tables



GRO DRO MRO Total

S-1 11/29/2021 0-0.5' <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00397 <0.00397 5.63

S-2 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00398 <0.00398 <5.04

S-3 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00397 <0.00397 15.2

S-4 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00401 <0.00401 8.58

11/29/2021 0-1 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00398 <0.00398 <4.95

" 1-1.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00401 <0.00401 5.27

" 2-2.5 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00403 <0.00403 <4.97

" 3-3.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00402 <0.00402 <4.95

" 4-4.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00398 <0.00398 <4.99

11/29/2021 0-1 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00402 <0.00402 3,830

" 1-1.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00401 <0.00401 2,330

" 2-2.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400 <0.00400 987

" 3-3.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00396 <0.00396 177

" 4-4.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00398 <0.00398 132

11/29/2021 0-1 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00398 <0.00398 77.7

" 1-1.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00396 <0.00396 59.7

" 2-2.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400 <0.00400 <5.00

" 3-3.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00403 <0.00403 <5.00

" 4-4.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00399 <0.00399 <5.03

11/29/2021 0-1 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00401 <0.00401 24.8

" 1-1.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400 <0.00400 12.2

" 2-2.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00396 <0.00396 7.01

" 3-3.5 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00397 <0.00397 18.0

" 4-4.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00398 <0.00398 40.9

11/29/2021 0-1 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00403 <0.00403 50.7

" 1-1.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00398 <0.00398 15.2

" 2-2.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00401 <0.00401 28.4

11/29/2021 0-1 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00200 0.00233 <0.00200 <0.00400 <0.00400 18.4

" 1-1.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00200 0.0667 <0.00200 0.00791 0.0746 19.1

" 2-2.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00198 0.00199 <0.00198 <0.00396 <0.00396 8.84

" 3-3.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00402 <0.00402 9.24

" 4-4.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00401 <0.00401 5.94

11/29/2021 0-1 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00402 <0.00402 68.5

" 1-1.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00402 <0.00402 46.7

" 2-2.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00396 <0.00396 160

11/29/2021 0-1 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00402 <0.00402 12.6

" 1-1.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00404 <0.00404 9.62

" 2-2.5 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00402 <0.00402 8.04

" 3-3.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00404 <0.00404 9.27

" 4-4.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400 <0.00400 10.2

S-11

Table 1

Caza Operating

Igloo Facility 

Lea County, New Mexico

Sample ID  Date 
Sample 

Depth (ft)

TPH (mg/kg) Benzene 

(mg/kg)

Toluene 

(mg/kg)

Ethlybenzene 

(mg/kg)

Xylene 

(mg/kg)

Total 

BTEX 

(mg/kg)

Chloride 

(mg/kg)

S-5

S-6

S-7

S-8

S-9

S-10

S-12

NTGE Project No. Perpared By: 



GRO DRO MRO Total

Table 1

Caza Operating

Igloo Facility 

Lea County, New Mexico

Sample ID  Date 
Sample 

Depth (ft)

TPH (mg/kg) Benzene 

(mg/kg)

Toluene 

(mg/kg)

Ethlybenzene 

(mg/kg)

Xylene 

(mg/kg)

Total 

BTEX 

(mg/kg)

Chloride 

(mg/kg)

H-1 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00396 <0.00396 <4.98

H-2 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00202 <0.00404 <0.00404 5.32

H-3 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <49.9 66.8 66.8 <49.9 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00401 <0.00401 16.7

H-4 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00402 <0.00402 <5.00

H-5 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00398 <0.00398 5.18

H-6 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00401 <0.00401 7.87

H-7 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <49.8 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00396 <0.00396 6.33

H-8 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00401 <0.00401 14.7

H-9 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00201 <0.00402 <0.00402 6.19

B-1 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00198 <0.00397 <0.00397 7.52

B-2 11/29/2021 0-0.5 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <49.9 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00199 <0.00398 <0.00398 8.06

100 mg/kg 10 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 600 mg/kg

Proposed Excavation Depths

(-) Not Analyzed

A
– Table 1 - 19.15.29 NMAC

mg/kg - milligram per kilogram

TPH- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ft-feet

Regulatory Limits 
A

NTGE Project No. Perpared By: 
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Caza Operating, LLC 

Igloo 19 CTB 

Sec 19 T20S R35E Unit K 

32.556633°, -103.499025° 

Lea County, New Mexico 

 

Site Characterization 

-No water features within specified distances of 1/2 mile radius 

-Low Karst 

-NMSEO Groundwater is 270' below surface, 0.73 miles West of the site, 1984 Drilled, Section 24 

-USGS Groundwater is 65.29' below surface, 1.49 miles South of the site, 1996 Drilled, Section 31 

-NMSEO Groundwater is 733' below surface, 2.56 miles Southwest of the site, 2014 Drilled, Section 35 

-USGS Groundwater is 89.18' below surface, 3.23 miles Southeast of the site, 1996 Drilled, Section 33 

 

RRALs due to insufficient groundwater data 

-Chlorides 600 mg/kg 

-TPH GRO+DRO+MRO 100 mg/kg 

-BTEX 50 mg/kg 

-Benzene 10 mg/kg 







New Mexico NFHL Data

FEMA
Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS,

November 11, 2021
0 1 20.5 mi

0 2 41 km

1:72,224

This is a non-regulatory product for informational use only.   Please consult your local floodplain administrator for further information.
nmflood.org is made possible through a collaboration with NMDHSEM, EDAC, and FEMA



National Water Information System: Mapper

0 0.5 1mi
-103.364, 32.603-103.364, 32.603

Site Information

https://www.usgs.gov/


District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  66184

CONDITIONS
Operator:

CAZA OPERATING, LLC
200 N Loraine St
Midland, TX 79701

OGRID:

249099
Action Number:

66184
Action Type:

[C­141] Release Corrective Action (C­141)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

rmarcus The submitted C­141 is accepted with the following condition(s): The lateral and longitudinal information does not match the ULSTR regarding the release
location. Please correct the conflicting information and report back to OCD. The latitude and longitude information on the C­141 resulted in the following
ULSTR: M­15­20S­35E. In addition, when submitting future reports regarding this release, please submit the calculations used or specific justification for
the volumes reported on the initial C­141.

12/13/2021


